Derivative at fair value through profit and loss   (0.5)  (8.5)  -  (9.0)  (9.0)

   (347.3)  (543.6)  (865.8)  (1,756.7)  (1,025.5)

The disclosed financial derivative instruments in the above table are the gross undiscounted cash flows. However, those amounts may be settled gross or net.

Viridian Group Investments Limited Revised Consolidated Financial Statements 2013 – 2014   102

NOTES TO THE REVISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

as at 31 March 2014 (continued)

25. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (continued)

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

At 31 March 2014, the Group is exposed to future changes in the fair value of unsettled derivative financial instruments and certain other financial liabilities. The sensitivity
analysis for the market risks showing the impact on profit before tax and equity is set out below. These sensitivities are based on an assessment of market rate movements
during the year and each is considered to be a reasonably possible range.

   Impact on profit  Impact on equity

Sensitivity

Change

 Increase

£m

 Decrease

£m

Increase

£m

 Decrease

£m

At 31 March 2014

Foreign exchange forward contracts Euro exchange rate  +/-5%  -  -  (2.0)  2.2

Gas swaps price per therm  +/-10p  1.7  (1.7)  (3.9)  3.9

Interest rate swaps Libor/ Euribor  +/- 0.25%  -  -  2.3  (2.6)

Cross currency swaps USD exchange rate  +/-5%  (8.2)  9.0  -  -

Project financed bank facilities Libor/ Euribor  +/- 0.25%  -  -  -  -

Senior secured notes denominated in USD USD exchange rate  +/-5%  -  -  6.5  (6.8)

Senior secured notes denominated in Euro Euro exchange rate  +/-5%  -  -  11.2  (11.7)

At 31 March 2013

Foreign exchange forward contracts Euro exchange rate  +/-5%  -  -  (3.0)  3.3
Gas swaps price per therm  +/-10p  -  -  (2.2)  2.2
Cross currency swaps USD exchange rates  +/-5%  (10.7)  11.8  -  -
Senior secured notes denominated in USD USD exchange rate  +/-5%  -  -  7.8  (8.2)
Senior secured notes denominated in Euro Euro exchange rate  +/-5%  -  -  12.6  (13.2)

At 31 March 2012

Foreign exchange forward contracts Euro exchange rate  +/-5%  -  -  (1.2)  1.3
Gas swaps price per therm  +/-10p  -  -  3.9  (3.9)
Cross currency swaps USD exchange rate  +/-5%  (10.7)  11.8  -  -
Interest rate swaps Libor/ Euribor  +/- 0.25%  -  -  -  -
Senior secured notes denominated in USD USD exchange rate  +/-5%  -  -  7.5  (7.8)
Senior secured notes denominated in Euro Euro exchange rate  +/-5%  -  -  12.4  (13.0)

Viridian Group Investments Limited Revised Consolidated Financial Statements 2013 – 2014  103

NOTES TO THE REVISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   as at 31 March 2014 (continued)

26. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

 Ordinary
Shares

Number

 Ordinary

shares
£

Authorised share capital ‒ ordinary shares of £1.00 50,000  50,000

At 1 April 2011, 31 March 2012, 2013 and 2014 50,000  50,000

Allotted and fully paid

Share capital issued ‒ ordinary shares of £1.00 1,510  1,510

At 1 April 2011, 31 March 2012, 2013 and 2014 1,510  1,510

Nature and purpose of reserves

Share capital and share premium
The balances classified as share capital and share premium represents the proceeds (both nominal value and
share premium) on issue of the Company’s equity share capital, comprising £1 ordinary shares.

Capital contribution reserve
This balance relates to capital contributed by the Company's parent undertaking other than through the
proceeds of the issue of shares.

Hedge reserve
The hedge reserve is used to record the unrealised gains and losses incurred on derivatives designated as
cash flow hedges.

Foreign currency reserve

[…]

Transition to IFRS has resulted in the non-interest bearing subordinated shareholder loan and the non-
interest bearing Junior bank facility asset being re-stated to their fair values as at 31 March 2012 by using
discounted cash flows based on the Group’s borrowing rate.

This adjustment also results in an interest receivable and an interest payable being recognised in the
Income statement for the year ended 31 March 2013 and 31 March 2014 relating to the unwinding of the
discount so that the Junior bank facility asset and subordinated shareholder loan are stated at the amount
receivable and payable at their redemption date.

Viridian Group Investments Limited Revised Consolidated Financial Statements 2013 – 2014  113

NOTES TO THE REVISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

as at 31 March 2014 (continued)

33. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Analysis of IFRS adjustments to the Group Balance Sheet at 1 April 2011 (date of transition to IFRS)

UK GAAP*

 IFRS

reclassifications

 IFRS

adjustments

 IFRS as at 1

April 2011

  £m  £m  £m  £m

ASSETS

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment  402.5  -  -  402.5

Intangible assets  563.1  -  (45.0)   518.1

Derivative financial instruments  -  -  3.4  3.4

Other non-current financial assets  117.5  -  -  117.5

Deferred tax assets   -  3.5  1.3  4.8

  1,083.1  3.5  (40.3)  1,046.3

Current assets:

Inventories  10.5  -  -  10.5

Trade and other receivables  216.0  (3.9)  -  212.1

Derivative financial instruments  -  -  37.9  37.9

Other current financial assets  43.2  (38.0)  -  5.2

Cash and cash equivalents  16.5  41.9  -  58.4

  286.2  -  37.9  324.1

TOTAL ASSETS  1,369.3  3.5  (2.4)  1,370.4

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables  (276.6)  7.1  -  (269.5)

Income tax payable  -  (7.1)  -  (7.1)

Financial liabilities  (904.1)  -  -  (904.1)

Derivative financial instruments  -  -  (23.4)  (23.4)

  (1,180.7)  -  (23.4)  (1,204.1)

Non-current liabilities:

Financial liabilities  (33.5)  -  -  (33.5)

Derivative financial instruments  -  -  (23.2)  (23.2)

Deferred income  (0.2)  -  -  (0.2)

Net employee defined benefit liabilities   (0.8)  (0.3)  -  (1.1)

Deferred tax liabilities  (19.5)  (3.2)  -  (22.7)

Provisions  (10.3)  -  -  (10.3)

  (64.3)  (3.5)  (23.2)  (91.0)

TOTAL LIABILITIES  (1,245.0)  (3.5)  (46.6)  (1,295.1)

NET ASSETS  124.3  -  (49.0)  75.3

Equity:

Share capital  -  -  -  -

Share premium  510.0  -  -  510.0

Retained earnings  (385.7)  -  (67.2)  (452.9)

Hedge reserve  -   18.2  18.2

TOTAL EQUITY  124.3  -  (49.0)  75.3

* This column represents previously published results under UK GAAP in IFRS format

Viridian Group Investments Limited Revised Consolidated Financial Statements 2013 – 2014  114

NOTES TO THE REVISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

as at 31 March 2014 (continued)

33. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Analysis of IFRS adjustments to the Group Balance Sheet at 31 March 2013

UK GAAP*

 IFRS

reclassifications

 IFRS

adjustments

 IFRS as at 31

March 2013

  £m  £m  £m  £m

ASSETS

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment  301.5  -  -  301.5

Intangible assets  474.2  -  19.6  493.8

Investment in an associate  9.8  -  (1.7)  8.1

Derivative financial instruments  -  -  0.8  0.8

Other non-current financial assets  343.5  -  (219.0)  124.5

Deferred tax assets   -  12.9  0.6  13.5

  1,129.0  12.9  (199.7)  942.2

Current assets:

Inventories  5.1  -  -  5.1

Trade and other receivables  202.6  (3.5)  -  199.1

Derivative financial instruments  -  -  9.8  9.8

Other current financial assets  25.6  (20.7)  -  4.9

Cash and cash equivalents  24.7  24.2  -  48.9

  258.0  -  9.8  267.8

TOTAL ASSETS  1,387.0  12.9  (189.9)  1,210.0

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables  (271.2)  4.1  -  (267.1)

Income tax payable  -  (4.1)  -  (4.1)

Financial liabilities  (1.1)  -  -  (1.1)

Derivative financial instruments  -  -  (9.8)  (9.8)

Deferred income  -  (0.2)  -  (0.2)

  (272.3)  (0.2)  (9.8)  (282.3)

Non-current liabilities:

Financial liabilities  (937.4)  -  204.7  (732.7)

Derivative financial instruments  -  -  (1.6)  (1.6)

Deferred income  (1.2)  0.2  -  (1.0)

Net employee defined benefit

liabilities

 (0.4)  (0.2)  (0.8)  (1.4)

Deferred tax liabilities  (5.8)  (12.7)  (1.0)  (19.5)

Provisions  (11.5)  -  -  (11.5)

  (956.3)  (12.7)  201.3  (767.7)

TOTAL LIABILITIES  (1,228.6)  (12.9)  191.5  (1,050.0)

NET ASSETS  158.4  -  1.6  160.0

Equity:

Share capital  -  -  -  -

Share premium  510.0  -  -  510.0

Retained earnings  (477.1)  -  11.7  (465.4)

Capital contribution reserve  125.5  -  (10.3)  115.2

Hedge reserve  -  -  (2.0)  (2.0)

Foreign currency translation reserve  -  -  2.2  2.2

TOTAL EQUITY  158.4  -  1.6  160.0

* This column represents previously published results under UK GAAP in IFRS format

Viridian Group Investments Limited Revised Consolidated Financial Statements 2013 – 2014  115

NOTES TO THE REVISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

as at 31 March 2014 (continued)

33. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)

Group reconciliation of Income Statement

for the year ended 31 March 2013

UK
GAAP

£m

IFRS
adjustments

£m

IFRS

year ended

31 March
2013

£m

Continuing operations:

Revenue  1,603.7   1,603.7

Operating costs  (1,527.0)  (1.7)  (1,528.7)

Operating profit before goodwill
amortisation  76.7  (1.7)  75.0

Goodwill amortisation  (32.3)  32.3  -

Operating profit after goodwill amortisation  44.4  30.6  75.0

Finance costs  (78.0)  (19.4)  (97.4)

Finance income  1.0  21.9  22.9

Net finance cost  (77.0)  2.5  (74.5)

Profit on disposal of continuing operations  0.4  -  0.4

Share of loss of associates  (0.9)  -  (0.9)

Amortisation of goodwill in associate  (0.4)  0.4  -

(Loss)/profit before tax  (33.5)  33.5  -

Taxation  9.3  -  9.3

(Loss)/profit for the year  (24.2)  33.5  9.3

Viridian Group Investments Limited Revised Consolidated Financial Statements 2013 – 2014  116

NOTES TO THE REVISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

as at 31 March 2014 (continued)

33. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (continued)